ORANGE COUNTY
BOARD OF EDUCATION

AGENDA ITEM ABSTRACT

Meeting Date: __June 24, 2013

AGENDA ITEM No. 13-06-(2)-13

ACTION ITEM: (Y/N) Y

SUBJECT: School-Community Relations Fee List

INFOQ, CONTACT: __ (5. Patrick Rhodes / Jonathan Blumberg PHONE: 919-732-8126

ATTACHMENTS:

Facility Use Policy #5030.

Rates for Rental of School Facilities.

Facility Use Fee Proposed Schedule.

Wake County and Durham Public Schools Fee Schedules.

PN

PURPOSE: The purpose of this item is to provide an opportunity for board members to review and
discuss sample facilities rental rates from other districts and review existing fee rentai schedules for
alignment with the new policy.

BACKGROUND: The Board of Education approved a new Facilities Use Policy # 5030 in March,
2013. Staff vacancies have slowed the revision process for procedures and fee structures. Sample
existing fee rental schedules from a nearby district are provided for discussion.

Facilities Use Categories and information for discussion only:

Category A: School Related Group approved by school system: No Charge

Category B: Non-Profit for the service of school aged children: Minimal cost to minimize loss
Category C: Other Non-Profit: Modest Charge - Make sure operational covering costs are covered
Category D: All other entities: Reasonable Fee to be a good community partner

FINANCIAL IMPACT: $64,000 in facilities use fees were collected during the 2012-2013 school year.

RECOMMENDATION: The Superintendent recommends the Board of Education consider the sample
fee structures for facilities use. The superintendent also recommends the board approve a final fee
scheduie at a future meeting.



FACILITY USE Date Reviewed/dpproved: 03/25/2013  Policy Number: 5030

Rescinds i

INTRORDUCTION

The facilities use policy applies when a person or entity other than the school system itself wishes to use school
propesty, The school sysiem’s own use of school property is restricted to activities and events approved by the
principal or building supervisor that are directly a part of school system programs or funcfions, such as a school piay
or athletic event, the school system’s own after-schoo! program, school-sponsored student group meetings, faculty
meetings, and other events that are a direct extension of the school day. Essential elements of any such use include;
1. The use is a direct continuation of an existing school program or function; 2. Any fees charged to participants are
deposited with the schoal itseif and treated in all respects as schoot system funds; and 3. School system staff acting in
their role as school employees, and not in any private role, participate in and supervise the schoot use.

The Superintendent or designee is authorized to approve facility use applications except where the approval of the
Roard of Education is required as set forth in this policy. Any facility rental for a period exceeding one year requires
approval of the schoal board,

FACILITY USE CATEGORIES

The school system has first priority on the use of its property, If the use of school property is not by the school
system itself, it must fall in one of the following categovies, listed in priority of use:

A. Schoni-Related Group approved by the school system, whose sole purpose is to provide divect
financial and other support to a schoo! and when the specific school use is directly linked to its
missiou of supporting the school and when no fees are charged to participants who attend the event
with the exception of an approved fundraiser at which the funds will be provided in ful to support
the school, Examples include a PTA ineeting on the fopic of providing teachers’ extra supplies at a
schoot and an approved booster club fundraising activity when the funds will be used solely to aid a
school program. A booster ciub’s use of a school’s indoor gym for its members to play basketball or
for some other activity that is not directly linked to the mission of supporting the school does not
meet the criteria of this user category. Any school-related group must agree to atlow the school
system, upon request, to review any records of the group, including any financial records.

B. Non-Profit Entity or Individual whose central purpose is to serve school-aged children when the
specific use is directly linked to its mission of serving schooi-aged children and when any fees
charged to participants must be nominal amounts designed to cover the entity’s rentat and other costs
incident to the use of school propetty. The non-profit user must be approved by the federat
government as a 501(¢)3 charity. Examples include a YMCA camp for children or an AAU athletic
event. As a condition of the rental, the entity must be willing to provide the school system, upon
request, any records pertaining participant fees and other documents to assure the costs to
participants is nominal.

C. Other Non-Profit entities approved by the federal povernment as a 501(c)3 charity,

o} Al other users, including for-profit users.
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FACILITY USE

lic .umer: 5 30

EXCEPTIONS TO THE STANDARD FACILITY USE CATEGORIES AND PROCESS

The school board ay enter info a joint use agreement with.a governmental entity, in the best interest of the school
system, on terms it deewns wise, Any governmental wse other than through a joint use agreement witi be accorded the
same status as a 501(c)3 charity for purposes of the above categories, with the understanding that the County Doard
ol Elections may use a school free of charge for the purpose of conducting registration and voting for any primary or
election. Further, political parties may use scheols without charge, except custodial and utility Tees, for the express
purpose of annual and biennial precinct meetings and:county.and district conventions: provided, that such use shall
not be permitied when school is in session or which would intesfere with normal school activities or functions, and
such use shall be subject to reasonable rules and regulations of the school board.  Also, the Superintendent shat! have
the authority to approve the use of school facilities as alfernate assembly sites for United States and North Carclina
milfitary organizations. Finally, the school board may enter into any othee facility use agreement for a period of less
than 10 yeats, on terms and condition it deems wise, provided that the board identifies a specific benefit to the schoot
system in entering into such an agreement and this benefit outweighs the costs or disadvantages to the school district.

FEE SCHEDULE AND RENTAL PROCEDURES

The Superintendent shail present a faciiity use fee scheduie to the school board by July 1 of each year. In addition,
the Superintendent shall develop Tacility use piocedures including a rental application.  The Superintendent shall
make these procedures readily accessible to the public.

Legat References: Community Schools Act NC GS 115C, Anticle 13; GS 1 15C-203 through 115C-209.1, GS 115C-
524(b), GS 160A-272, GS 160A-274, GS 12, GS 163-96, GS 106399, GS 163-129
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Fee Structure for Non-Profit Fundraisers and Tournaments (NPFT)
Productions and Profit Business Meetings
Contaet Community Schools to determine your user group category.
Phone: $19-431-7599, Fax: 919-431-7611, Website: ¢s.wepss.net
INSIDE FACILITIES FEES
Minimum two hour usape per space, per day, continuous time
Space . Fees Per Hour
Auditorium $90.00
Band Room (only) $35.00
Band Room w/auditorium ' $25.00
Cafeteria (kitchen not avaitable) $65.00
Choral Room (only) ' 33500
Choral Room w/auditorium $£25.00
Classroom {only)
Charge covers ulility usage minimums $35.00
Classroom $20.00
Minimum space rental rquiremems apply
Computer Lab (not available) N/A
Concessions $35.00
Concessions w/auditorium or gym § 2060
Dance Room (onty) $ 35.00
Dance Room w/auditorium $25.00
Gym (no locker room) $115.00
Locker Room - only (each} $135.00
Locker Room w/gym (each) $20.00
Media Center {not avaitable) N/A
Multi-Purpose Room/meetings % 60.00
Muki-Purpose Room/sports $ 60.00
Restroom —only (each) $20.00
fees Effective: March 19, 1002
Document Revised. March 14, 2012

OTHER FEES:

Application fee is $35.00

Change fee is $35.00 each

Invoicing fee is $35.00 per invoice

Late fee is $35.00 or 10% of invoice, whichever is greater

QOperations fee is £35.00 per day (utilities) for weekends, holidays, or when school is not scheduied

Staff fees (Facility Supervisor, Custodian, and Staff Technician) for ail user groups, including WCPSS, are
$20.00 per hour per person

Student Technician fee, if available, is $10.00 per hour

Equipment fees ~ See Equipment fee structure

Cancellation Policy: Event must be cancelled 13 business days prior to event date or fuli payment is duc

WEBSITE: WWW WCPSS NET CGmmuanL Schools
Community Use
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PUHLIC SCHD OL SYSTEM
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WAKE COUNTY

_ PUBLIC SCI"IOOL _-:_'YSTEM

lE ce. Structurc for me-vl’ '{)f;t Mutmg,s (NPM)
Clvu,, Re,h;,mzas, Charitable Organizations Mettmge, o
Yuuﬁ: {“zmps, Clinics; and Bace xlum Lith) :
 (Not to include tonrnamenis) =~

_ (‘ onait ( oumwmt} Schools to deterinine’ YOUT user group calegory,
Pimm:‘ 91‘)»41!-’1&99 Fax: 919431 7011, Website: cs. wmss set

L . INSIDE FACILITIES FEES _
Mmtm m}t\m howy usay, pi:r spau, ;:erda ; wnimuom time -

. Space - 8 L A T Fees Per Honr o .
_ Auditorium e B R o SES00
Bmi_{f Room (m:ly} S R T o 3 T S._,fi.()()
Band Roem w/auditoripm = oD 850D
'_(.?ﬁi‘étéﬁa.(k_ile_haii__n‘u'l_'a_r."aiIab_lc:):' o e T T T sanan
('hbrzi&'RGbiﬁ {ani}?)' R S B : e 825,00
Cilomi Reom wfﬂudlmrmm 5 D S S S1500

{ i“sgr@gn} {’Oili}’} LT T E ) T IR R L qu (){) .
Chitie covirs ulilm s mlmmsnm R R SRS R ' S s -
|- Classroom 0 T T T T $12.00.

 Mimmum sp:u.e rcnlal n.qum,muus u;:pl\ LD S R : S
-(‘ompuzu Lab (iof watiaiﬁn} :

. : _. . _ CONIAC
Coneessions (only)© 0o e : R R T ERE 00

Concession w_!aucil_it_)rm'm'ﬁfgifni L B : S 312,00
1 Daniée Room Wanditoriwin . 00 L T §18,00

Gym iodockerraoin) - T S 800

- Locker Rogm conly each) e C825.00

Media':(?enter'(rimrai_vﬁi_labie_)_ e e NP

Multi-Purpose Room/meetings "7 o o s 83600

Multi-Purpose Roos/sports © ol T 836,00

< Restroom = ohly (eseh) 70 T T e $12.00

o T " T ' “Fees Titoetive: Mateh 19, 2002
. e o Docwment Revised:. Marel B, 212

T OTHER FEES: ' .

‘Application fee is 535,00
- Change fee is $35.00. L!lt.h :

i !nvon.mg feeis $35.00° pcrmmm :

o Lare Feerds S‘H 00 0r- 10% {;E invaive, \»hich{,wu i5 jjrmtl.r w : :

- Operations feo-is $35.00; per day (utiliiied) for weekends, Imltdav" or \\th sLhm)i is nol suliuéu[u} _ ' :
StafTfees (! acility ‘Su;}erv;sm ( tiSlodlﬁl! 'uul Sia i‘ it.chmcmn) Eor ﬂti user erzps, 1mludm_5 WC!’SS, are 320. 00 o
per-hourper person i
Student Technician fee, if :wmlabéc,,is $10.00 per Itmu
i“{gmpmum fiies = See Equipment fee structure : :

mscutlauon I’oiaw B vent tmm !w canceliud 15 busmese days prior 1w event date or fuil p'l_v;m.m s daw

(,umrnmmy o %mu}‘

WEBSIT f ; ,‘cf!‘.,.‘.’i.k.\.;..:
Al Commumty Use




Fee Structure for Non-Profit Mestings (NPM)
Civie, Religious, Chariteble (rganizations Mectings,
Youih Camps, Clinics, and Bnnmlnureate
{Nog to include tournameonts)
Contact Community Schools to defermine your user proup category.
Phone: 919-431-7599, Fax: 919431.7611, Website; o5,wepss.net
OUTSIDE FACILITIES FEES
Minimum two Rour usage per space, per day, continuous fime
**Fieid Maintenange In-Kind Request Form Is required to be considered for in-kind rate

Space : Fees Por Hour

Basetall Fietd - | $20/hr+ maintenance®* OR §60.50
Concessions - stadium $25.00

Field Lights {also listed on Equipment List) £30.00

Football Field {only) — High Schoa! $20/hr + maintenanca®® OR $100,00
Foatball Field Stadium - High Schoot $95/hr + meintenance®® OR $275.00
qu:alt Field-Middle School $15/hr + maintenance®® OR $40.00
Locker Room {each) ‘ ' $25.00
Multi-Purpose Field £15/br + mninterance®* OR $40.00
Open Play Area - Elementary _ £20.00

Parking Lot {only} $250,00/day

Playground - Elementary £20.00

Press box $25.00

Resirooms (each) §25.00

Softbel! Field $20/hr + mpintenance®™® OR $60.00
Soccer Field $15/tr + meintenance®* OR $40.00
Tennls cour {each) §5.00

Teack $45.00

Fees Bfleclive: March 19,2002
Document Revised: March 14,2012

ODTHER FEES:

Applivation fee is $15.00

Change fee is 33500 each

Involeing fea is $35.00 per invoice

Late fee is $35.00 or 0% of involce, whichever is greater

Siaff fees (Facility Supervisor, Custodian, and StafV Technicion) for ofl user groups, including WCPSS, are

$20.00 per hour per person

Student Technician fee, if availahle, is £10.00 per hour

Equipment fizes ~ See Equipmeni fee siructure

Canceflation Policy: Event must be cancelled 15 business days prior to eveni date or full payment is due
#**Field Maintenance In-Kind Requesi Form is required to be considered for In-kind rate

WEBSITE: WEREW.WOPFSS . NET Community Schagls
Community Use



WAKE COUNTY

FUBLIC SCHOOL SYSTEM

Fee Structure for PTA {PTA)
School Booster Clubs, Meetings and Projects
ANot Camps)
Contact Community Schools fo determine your user group category,
Phone; 9194317599, Fax: 919-431.761 1, Websile: es,wepss.net

INSIDE FACILITIES FEES
Minimum two hour usage per space, per day, continuous time
Space Fees Per Hour
Auditorium 0.00
Band Room (oniy) 0.00
Band Room w/auditorium 0.0
Caftteria : 0.00
Choral Room {only} 0.00
Choral Room w/auditorium 0.00
Classroem {omly) ' .00
Computer Lab - not avaiiable 0.00
Concessians {only) _ _ 0,00
Concessions w/auditorium oy gym 0,00
Dance Room (onty) G.00
Dance Room w/auditorium 0.00
€iym (no locker rooms) o.00
Locker Room — only (each) 0.00
Media Center 0.00
Multi-Purpose Room/meetings .00
Multl-Purpose Rosm/sports 0.00
Raslroom ~onty (each) 0.00

Tees Effective: Marah 19, 3002

Documeni Revised: Februnry 1, 2007
OTHER FEES:
Late fee is $35.00 or 10% of invoice, whichever is greater
Staff feeq (Facility Supervisor, Custodian, and Staff Technician} for all user groups, including WCPSS, are
$20,00 per hour per person
Student Technicion fee, if available, i¥ $10.00 per hour
Cancelintion Policy: Event must be cancelled 15 business duys prior to event date or full payment is dne

WEBSITE: : 55 MET Community Schools
Community Use



*-WAKE COUNTY

I’UBLIC SCHOOL SYS'I b’\d

Fce Strncture fm‘ ?’I‘A (P"{ A)
.&hmﬂﬂmwerhw%hhmmmsﬂmfmumu\
o (Not Canmps) - S
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S COUTSIDE FACILITIES FEES
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Fccs Per Hour

e
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’WA'KE“ C"UNTY

I’UBLIC SC!IDDL SYS I‘E’\fl
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. Operations fee is $35.00 per day (utilities) for wdekends, hotui'wa, ar when sctsooi is not St.fu.diifl.{l _
-StadT fues (F aumy -Supr:mqur, Custodian, and S{aﬂ iuhmmn} for aIE user LS‘DIE}H mn.taedm;; \\ CPSS, nre’
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" Lqmi)mem {oes - Sed qupmenﬁ fee structurc e i
(‘amullmlma Pohuy Bvent must hc t..mu,liul H huqmeqq (,Eﬂ)"-‘; ;)rmr to wmuldlr. ur full paym(.ni is due

Community ‘Sghouis

Community Use

Wii_iis’;i;fE W, wee




WAKE C@UNTY

1’UBLIC SCHOOL bYSTEM ,
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- Tocment Revised. Mareh H4, 1012
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WAKE COUNTY
/ PUBLIC SCHOOL 5YSTEM
Fee Structure for Government Education/Athletic Program (GAP)
Adult Recreation Programs and Meetings
(Not to include productions/tournaments)
Contact Community Schools to determine yous user group category.
Phone: 919-431-7599, Fax: 919-431-7611, Website: cs.wepssinet
INSIDE FACILITIES FEES
Minimum two hour usage per space, per day, continious time

Space ' Fees Per Hour
Auditorium $55.00
Band Reom {only) Z $25.00
Band Room w/auditorium $15.00
Cafeteria {kitchen not available} £40.00-
Chorat Room (only) $25.00
Choral Rcom w/auditorium $15.00
Classreom {only)
Charge covers wility usage minimums $25.00
Classroom
Minimum space rentul requirsments apply $12.00
Computer Lab (sot available) N/A
Concessions (only) $25.00
Concession w/auditorium or gym £12.00
Dance Room {only) $25.00
Dance Reom w/auditorium $15.00
Gym (no lacker room) $42.89
Locker Room — only {each) $25.00
Locker Room w/gym {each) ' $12.00
Media Center {not available) _ N/A
Multi-Purpose Room/meetings $36.00
Multi-Purpose Room/sports _ $36.00
Restroom - only {each) £12.00

Tees Efiective: Merch 19, 2001
Document Revised: Morch 14,2012
OTHER FEES:
Application fee is $35.00
Change fee is $35.00 each

Invoicing fee is $35.00 per invoice

Late fee is $35.00.or 10% of invoice, whichever is greater

Operations fee is $35.00 per day (utilities) for weekends, holidays, or when school is not scheduled

Staff fees (Facility Supervisos, Custodian, and Staff Technician) for all user groups, including WCPSS, are
$20.00 per hour per person

Student Technician fee, if available, is $10.00 per hour

Equipment fees —~ See Equipment fee structure

Cancellation Policy: Event must be cancelled 15 business days prior to event date or full payment is due

WEBSITE: WWW WCPSS NET Gﬂmmlmﬂvu Schoals
Community Use



iR WAKE COUNTY

y PUBLIC SCHOOL SYSTEM

Fee Structure for Gevernment Education/Athletic Program (GAP)
Adult Recreation Programs and Meetings
(Not to include productions/tournaments)
Contact Community Schools to determine your user group category.
Phone: 919-431-7599, Fax: 919-431-7611, Website: cs.wepss.net
QUTSIDE FACILITIES FEES
Minimum two hour usage per space, per day, continuous time
**Field Maintenance In-Kind Request Form is required o be considered for in-kind sate

Space Fees Per Houy

Baseball Field ' $20/hr + maintenance®* OR $60.00
Concessions - stadivm : $25.00

Field Lights (also listed on Equipment List) _ $30.00

Footbalt Field (only) - High School $20/hr + maintenance®® OR $95.00
F!w ?mmﬁfﬂ Sch;:;l- ress bos does not incl. equip) $95/l1r_ + maintenance®**® or $265.00
Football Field - Middle School $15/hr + maintenance®* OR $40.00
Locker Room only (each) $25.00
Multi-Purpose Field $15/hr + maintenance®* OR $40,00
Open Play Area - Elementary $20.00

Parking Lot (only) $250.00/day
Playground - Elementary $20.00

Press box $25.00

Restroom only (each) $25.00

SoRtball Field $20/hr + meintenance®® OR $60,00
Soccer Field $15/r + maintenance®™ OR §40
Tennis Court (each) $5.00

Track ' $45.00

Teus Effcetive: March 19, 2002
Document Revised; March 14, 2012

OTHER FEES:
Apptication fee is $35.00
Change fee is $35.00 each
Invoicing fee is $35.00 per invoice
Late Fee is $35.00 or 10% of invoice, whichever is greater
StafY fees (Facility Supervisor, Custodian, and Staff Technician) for ali user groups, including WCPSS, are
$20.00 per hour per person
$tudent Technician fee, iFavailable, is $10.00 per hour
Equipment fees ~ See Equipment fee structure
" Cancellation Policy: Event must be cancelled 15 business days prior to event date or full payment is due
w#Field Maintenance In-Kind Request Form is required to be considered for in-kind rate

WEBSITE: WWW WCPSS NET Community Schools
Community Use



' WAKE COUNTY

' PUBLIC SCHDOL SYSTEM

Fee Strucmre fﬂl‘ Prof‘f {i’}

Camps Clinics, Daunce Recitals, I’agemts, Family Events

Contact Community Schobls 1o dotermine YOUF Bser.proup category.
Phone: 919-431- 7590, Fax: 019:43 17611, Website: [CR.Wepss.net

INSIDE I’AC!LH IES FEES
M mmmm hm Tour us&g,:, per, 5pa

ci, per {la}, cmatmumts time

Sp‘me Fees Per iimsﬁ
f\uduormm ' _S_':B:O@D
Band Room {oniy) $ 30.00.
Band Room wfamiﬂormin | Sii_.(}_ﬂ '
C’afdma (ka:chm nut wazlabtc} 75-6'0;(_)[')
Choral Room: {only) 5 30.00
Choral ii{mm ‘.waudmmum 32;1_._0_0__ 7
Eiizgerggﬂfgs:ﬁi}gmgcrmmmmm 3.30.00
Classroom 317.00
Minitnuny spave renialrequirements apply _
Cotiputer-Lab (ot avasidbia) ' N/A
'Cnnccssmns (ﬁrz}y} 530,08
C mtusgiom \waud;!ormm o g;m. S'i_'?.(]_!}
Dance Room (only) N $ 30.00
Dance Rtm_m_wfz_;zld:__tp':_‘ku_;_u _ $21.00
Gym hw it:c_kér mu:}i_:}_. . 520090 '
i,;t;icker.Raem c_me ié_aei;)  $30.00
'Locker;Ro'qéi_l.:'w_k‘gyn'i3(eaci§_)' ' S1L.00
Médh Cai‘tiér mméﬁva’im hle) NA
Multi-Purpose. Rmmf:nutmy §350.00
' MtlltlaPurposg Room/sparts 550,00
$17.00

Restroom - only (énch)

OTHER FEES:
Application fee is:535.00
Change fee 1583500 cach

Invoicing fee is $35.00 per invoice

Tees Eifeetive: Mur
Docusmenyt Revised: el 14, 2012

Late fee 15:535,00 or 10% of invoice, whichever is greater

QOperations fee is $35.00 per day (utilities) for weekends, holiduys. or when school is not scheduled
StafT fees {F nulliy Supervisor, Custodian. and Staff Technician). for all user groups, including WCPSS, are

$20.00 per hou perperson

Student” 3c<,hmcmn g, i available, is $10.00 per hour
Equipment fees - See Eguipment fee structwre

Cancellation Policy: Fvent must be eancefled 15 business-days prior to event dute or full payment is due

WHEBSITE: WW W.-.}\-’ CPES . NET

Communily Schools

Community Use




WAKE COUNTY

PUBLIC SCHOQL 5YSTEM

F{.,e Strudam for Profit (P)
{Zamf‘;s, Clinics, Dance Recitals, ?agmnis, I’aml!y Events
("‘{mtsui Comutbnity Schools o determine; YOUL User growp citegory.
i’i:t}m 919-431-7599, Fax: 9194317611, Website; ¢s. WEpss et
OUTSIDE FACILITIES FEES
Mitimum two hour usajie-per space, per day, Sontinious-tine
2= pield Ma;mumme In=Kind Ruguesi Form i is requm,d 1o b e,mmdwcd forin-kind rate

‘%p‘;ce S o _ L ;‘ccs Per Hour
BﬂSéb'\H Field: N - _ _ ' o ' _' _S?S_.Oﬁfi]_t_’ * mmntqnam_{;w OR $85.00
Commwmm ' _ e 536,00
Field Lsgm (:Rm lSEGd o i*qmpmmtt htsi} N ok o 330.00
Footbatl Field {only) - High Sehool o ' " "’S’ii}fhr + nmmienmwe“‘ OR SMU 00
gf;\{;ztﬁtl);:{fl:;ljtiifsj}ifi:;?:ueIi::% ;;aft:‘lﬁ)(zliﬁmamv\ inel m;mp; ' 1 S 100+ ssmmie;mme“ ()R 3400 oo
Football Field - Mtddic Sglaeni o _ _ 525:,001'}::' ma’imienanca**'() R 83500
{ch\er-_ Rom_n _(na_ch) T .' o '53(} 0o
Mulii-Parpose Field © R $05, Bt)/hr + mintenance®* OR $35. UE)
- Parking Loi (only). . ' b $350.00/day
“Open Play Arcit - Elementary o ' T $30.00
7 Phyy(mmi ~¥ kmenim; R " o T 53{1,6().
Pressbox. . . ' S I _ $36.60
Restoom (each) = - b 83666
Softball Field T ~ $25.00/br + maimenmee** OR SHS 00
Snccerheid L _ o $25.00/r + :_m_imienau__v..L"?_‘f DR %3500
Tennis {,mtri(each) L 1. $.7.00 |
Tk — = I

Feis Bffective: March 19, 3042
Document Revised March #4, 2012

()[HFR I'LP, :

Applicition fc,c i5:835:00

Change feg is $35.00 ench

hvoicing: ieu i5835.00 per invoice

Late Tee-is ‘5’%5.90 or:10% of iivvaice, whichever is predter

Stalf fees (1 { auhty Supervisor, Costodian, nd Stalf Technichn) forall user groups, including WCPSS, are
$20.00 per hour:per person

Student Technician fee, il avaitable, is §10.00 per hour

Equipmient fees - Sce Equipment fec structure

Cancellation Policy: Event must be cancelled 13 business days prioy 1o event date or fall payment is due
#*Field Maintenance TasKind iluq;ae‘.i Foim is required to be considered for in-Kind rite

WEBSITE: E\r’j{“}jﬂ_ﬂr\’gfhﬂ\;l? Commu nHy Schoois
Community Use




WAKE C.UN TY

PUBLIC ECHO oL SYS'I BM

_ l" o6 &truaturc fGi" I’més «Rcwnﬁe_.- w&.mimg f I"‘ﬁ}
‘ F m;dr‘amerﬁ, Semi/Professional Sports, Tournaments, and Vrtiw ésiﬁmts

- Contat Community Sehools to dutermine yous user group CRECROTY. -
i‘hmw* 93)» i?i»’f"i?‘) Tax: 919431761 1 _Wuban; sssssa;}a«, pet

e ANSIDE FACILITIES FEES - : R
: \?mtmmts twa Loy umg,e ;‘32 a;;mce ;mr iia} cmmmmns tmw :

space ' S T Fees Per fitmr
é,.;;{istt}mtm T . . P -_._."'---:'52‘3{) -
Band Rnom {f.m?}f} L "':-'-SEDG_.(JI}-' '
Bund Ropm u&z;iwtiatul T R R T R §65.00
C«;ietém{kugi\eu At {mu abie} B i RS EOSE ‘_."-$2§£},{EG
 Choral Roor {only) ny ' I 310000
Choral Room wfruzzdamrissxfn e S Lo 650
Classroom {only). o o N : C 810000 -
W(g_ﬁggggeméﬁ utifity umxe Emnmm L i
ohssrnon- PR = %3360
Finimant spice {{‘i%hit{m[:&}it;im.iﬁ’siij!;?ij’ 3_ - o o - o
{i‘em;}uiu’labs{a{zmvm!ai}_i;} S NIA-
{?mjwssmns {only} oo . it : _ N . : '.iSI_(}OKD{}: o
L{aauqsmns wf*mdﬂormm or é,ymr_i--f--'.:' ) = U .' R R EERRERREIRE A k8 L
Dance Rooin fonly) - e b SHe0
Dance Room wfat&izmnum i el T 56500
Liym (%m focker rooms) T . R EE R 1500
Vocker Room - un!y {each) © oo e L B Lo ST
Tocker Room wigym {oad) AR T S50
Media Cenler molavailable) SRR £ ) | ) CTNIA
M:ziuvi’:irp@se Ropmimeetings 7 b e 53000
Ma;iu»i’nmﬂse Roomsports = B I o 823006 .
Restroom - only feach) - Sl T R CYESan

) s Bifesnve Mawh 1;} 2K
Discnment Revised: Maseh 83,2082

- Applics wion: I“cc i5 $35 {]U
o Cliange fee is $35,00 tich :

_iavolcing feeis 835 00 pr iiwmu: S '

Late fee is $35.00 or 0% of invoice, wiie&.hever is Brcaie g

Operativns lee 5 $35.00° per day (uitities) for weekends, imhdays Ol‘ whun bLEEf}{!§ is not scl freduted _

SHIT Jees. { Frcitity Snnerv;s{&% (‘uswétan, ond ?iai’f ¥en nmmn)inr ] user Broups, xm.ixadmg WCPSS, ate
" 520.00 per ot pérpersin

Student Technician fee, i available, is StU nUpcr hour ©
Equipmeit fees ~ Ste Equipment Tee stragtare - v ' ' ‘ N
- uuu.k ation Pol stz; Lunt st be cangolied 5 N hs;s‘mess :ém 5 pr;m m event d‘;ie or Iu!l pmmcm is {iuc

WEBSITE: Wi WOWCPSEINET o ST e Gommunity Sehoais
ST PRI Community Use



WAKE. CBUNTY =

I UBLIC SCHOOL SYSTEVI

¥éﬁ€§ Sit‘m.ture for Pmﬁt Rewm;t} (:mzerutmg (PR) .
: F ;zmimmws, Semi/Professional. S;mrh, Tournaments, and Video Shoots

' - Contaet Commiunity Schools to determing your user grong mt%ﬂrv
t‘iae:w:?l?-d‘}i <7599, Faxi 919431761 1 Websile ¢4 wa;pqwu

_ OUTSIDE FAGILITIES FEES R
’xfmtmum hm hour usage: per spiice, per day,.continious time -

'7 "*erid ?vimmi:nmls.e n«!&uz;i Raques‘d %az‘zzz [ reqiam,é o h:,, ummiwcd im m Kimd mur

“s;&zwe e R loc Per Hour :
- Baseball Tield - _ S - 33* Umlu”» maiitenance** DR $260. [IH
s mncsmﬁm :.i‘;dmn‘ T LTINS LR T 522000

R ield Ls;aht:s (z;%m !mui oss gg mpme;ﬁf ;wf} .S?'i} (g

¥ natball ¥ iold {oufv} High ':;G;mgg 15 Qﬁffar m&m&ma&e** OR $725.00

Foothall Field Staditom - %iigtt §cttml &’iéﬂ Al + mﬁmtm;;mw“ {)f{ $1215 ﬂﬁ

. {N’%¢Mnmmafa/§;§msiaimss’mm i pifess E'm: siuc; ot meE u;u!n} ol
* Football Fig ___:'-mnaatx, Sl sai o

339 i]i]a‘it;' P ma;mum:sce** (}R 3 t 75 ﬂ 0{}

Locker Romn {¢ae! " T SH.00 _
C Mutti-Pupose Field - o T swoom mainennee*® OR 55'_175_-_(*!1' B
1 Gpen Play Area- Elmmﬂ%ﬁrv- B TR I B TR
m‘?azkmg, Lot {only} . :. [ 'f-ir'f b T .‘: o - .& - SRO0,00/day
_ Playpround - i“h,muu.uy SRR Tl RN R e _f§9§),’{1£}.
_’-éi”rea.abm e L ' T SN0
""'E{et::mom (czu}t} R e S L osam000 :
' Si_oiibﬂti-l‘leiai  ? - BTN P e Sjs.i_lf}fliz*ré: maiuiiemmcu‘?* OR 526,00
.'ﬁt.;uf.‘cr Field : j-- o S '_530'.('105"&3;-.;?n%;tieziqamzﬁﬁ:“f?li S!Tf;fkﬂ o
Teanis Coust each) o 820000

..‘i’-r{ick‘“ FEE I O ‘ 535{333 o

. E s,t"ai fiuhu ‘-iﬂrti} i‘} 2302
" Docement Revased Mareh 1 2082

X lﬂhlt ifl:;.l, et
© - Application fee is §35,00°
- Change fée is $35.00 Lach e
' 'iiavmuuf, fowis $35.00. permvmu' : A
" Lirte fee i 535,00 or 1% ol nvoice, uiz;ciiwer is grum,i . -
StafT lies (Facility. @nimrv;sur C‘m!miwi} 'md !)iﬁﬂ ieuimsuan} ioril E user gm;ips, mt!t:zifﬁg 'M; PS‘: are
_ 520000 prr iimsrpur PRISON. N -
Student Technician: fce':l’avmiﬂbl LS
- Fguipment fees - Se¢ Egnipment fo stractare >0 S : :
o Cancellation Palicy: Event st be caneelled 15 business {3;:}@ prmu o event date or fidl pa}:zmu b dhte
" rspield-Maiitenance In-Kind Reguest Fornt is required to.be considered for in-kind e

R L

WEBSITE: WINW IWCRRS NET -0 e o R (‘omm if‘sr%y $u
, i AR A Cammumfy Use




V%%KE(IHHHTY e 0 COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT
PUBLEC BCHOOL GysTEM ' Cumimunity Schools
© Conminlly Lise

T Qﬁ!i’&‘ii@”*}T FF& Li%’i
: f L ki em&{ fw rc*qnesmrigmz’irw e‘wnewr B 4:3;' SRt is onsitlalile ai olf }uu&m,s, Dap wmnz;mm spicy el e,
_ F qmpmmtt e ] 1 Fees | Fimebmit . Cosmments

ANCa T """”“"’ sSen bay
- Batting capy S ' ' 3660t Dy B e
Biciiaers « Movable fOntsido/lnside) _ _Esuhnt  Day T Bl k- UpAipeiations ]
CO Player / DV Fager UEBn] by T e
A Chubn Sets. Gl Post Pands inic himim ' SI06.001 " Ty ) Plus Set-UpOpermions
Chais, Adaht "~ o ' T R R
JChme, Clild o . o TUTTEER T Ty T T
Electrical Outler, Tuside (1: i) ’ oo 1A TS e phig ;scr oufles, m,& pnkgr »-iﬂ;):; I
A4 Electrical Owmboy, nside (6-30) . . B000E C Dme T 7 One plug per outlel, Bo power siring o
TElegtvieal Outler, fonide (112351 S ' Jdsand Bae LT One phug e outlel, e power sirips
 Elestogn] Gutled, iside {1624 o sspuy C fay : o plug pes uutitn, o power swips
AT tectrion) Onilet, Damide, ifeh o Ssa0f  dduer PO sl por onitlel, w0 poveer sinps
: H{mr(“uurag Nat, ok _ - dO3BOB  Dawe n T Plas SeUpfUpenitions -
Floor Coveris, Tarp, Fuch . R B mégs I ' Phss Sut-UofOpertions
Headset, Each (Theatre Progemn) b siam 1aay i Too Regiined
iLesterdPodim, - L Enaohy Ty o B T
L ipdeng Roasd: 01 Lo 1 gsuun] o Day T ?é&.‘i‘.d}gb’{};%ﬁmiéﬁﬁg
A Lighting Bowd: 10 876 mf:q;tis‘ﬁkm 4 BiTR0G Day ' Plus Set-Up/Operations,
N ix,g,huas;’ Boprd: ETC Tixpriss 250 ior ec;uw‘siun S R a1 Pl SeeUpiOpesiions o
Lighiing Bowrd: Strmd Mustex or cquivalent CUESO G by ) Plus Seb-LipfOperiisns
LA, Apron e IR THewe [T o
Laghts, Field . b ossaond  How .
Lights, Polloaw Spat. - _ _ 825001 . Hour _ o I’Eus %isdjpg‘i}masmm _
Lights, Spog o sEsonl CHewr N iy &z:»n]z;i};ar;mzm o
Joghts. Sewe e S2s08 How e
Ahitariey Dinge Floor N o SIIRMM ik T Bl .Séikijpéfé;?g.zcmtiigﬂ?g_ o o
Mar, iIlgh—Juﬁ;g} 1Owiside) e Plis Ser-kip Cperations .
M, Sl T T o SBOOL Dy 4 Pl S ipiOperatians -
" Rl "Q;’r;&%hizg : N RSl Day F Plos SebUpddnerations
Bhs Unilgost (23 sy Day L N e .
Music st T B $1.00 12y, _"-W .
PA sysieny, Larse (59 ptivs} 150,00 dmy 1 _ Phus Sl piCperations
A BA systen, MedinnsO-F mis) o Suet T w1 Py SeeUpOperitions
PA yysten, Stiall (17 ks - . S ay e Phy SekipOpertans
. Pagn, Hearie T FISA0;  Day e i s
Piio, G _ . . SHELO0 Dav . HPianns secd omee por yaar, sovind guaity 08 uol prasitead
S Piaso, Upright. - - Ba00r  Dmy 'i’mum #ngd o por year, seund quabily i net giranived
Projevior, LD e S3a5007  Twy T PossibR AVCART Remal
SPrajecter, Ovetliepd . b sah Vay 1 Possible AV CART Rentt e,
Teisers, Bud (Widey S 7500 Day T Pias SeleLipiOpenations o '
Hisers, {horal ireow) o 1 sTs00 Dy Phus Beb-Upf hrermtivgs B
Risers, Comdutior (Pattom ' . 25001 Dmy 1 Plus Setelipfiperations
1 Soarchinind wiContrelier B SISUE - Hlowr 3 e
Sercen, Heotrie T 122 - 1 i ' _ e
Sereen, Mamal ) A:_M E0ab Dy 1 . s .
Sugeer poats, Portable (2) . 85000 Day
Suat Bos - . 1. seni  Day . R
Suage, Porable, Llrgg:f _ R T Day 1 _ Tles Sa-UpfOpentions o
Stge, Portalde, Modism TS i oy Dlis Set-UptOpesations
Stape, Ponble, ‘3{}1‘35 o 1 sh Ly, . Plus Sei-UpfOperations -
Start Block ' ' S840 famy . .
TV Monitor s ey e S
Table - " e 1ooosaen by Giaviies: skigiigycovering ot l;sfuwiul
I ¥ideo Feed Hanipment BRREEL I . y Pl il I COpennims .
Vieyholl MNer, Statdurd 4 S5m0 Day. T Pins SeUpperations

Feos Bffeciive July 1, 207
{xacnment oviid eceinber 14,2040
Flioae $19.331. 7600, Fax 9103 L7611

WERSITE: httpfeswvepssiit

Page ol d



DPS Fa Cﬂity Rm’itai Application

How to apply:
Complete one form for each school or
site requested.

Complete Part | of the application and
read, sign, date Part if. Pay a $30 non-
refundable application fee to Durham
Public Schools.

8 Some events will require you to hire
additional personnel which can
include security and technicians, etc.

B A Certificate of Liability insurance
may be required naming Durham
Public Schools as additional insured.

8 No events will be scheduled prior
to 6:00 pm on schoof days or
teacher workdays.

Bring In Person or Mail To:

Durham Public Schools Facility Rental
Facility Support Services

1817 Hamlin Road

Durham, NC 27704-9471

¥ Return completed form/s to Facility
Support Services at Jeast 15 working
days prior to the event.

B Approval must be secured prior to
the use of school facilities. Written
authorization will be provided once
an event has been approved.

MNeed more information?
Call Facility Support Services at
919-560-3656.

The Durham Public Schools Board of
Education supports the North Carolina
Comrnunity Schools Act (G.S. 115C-203)
which encourages “greater use of
public school facilities” and assures
"maximum use of pubiic schoot
facilities by the citizens of each
community in this State.”

DPS Board Policy 2035 permits
citizens 1o use school buildings and
facilities for civic, cuftural, educational,
recreational, and other such activities
as long as such use does not conflict
with the use of public school buildings
and grounds for public school
purposes and activities; with state
faws; with local ordinances; or with
the proper care and maintenance of
schoof facilities.

The Superintendent shall establish
procedures for the use of school
facilities by outside groups, consistent
with this policy.

Revised August 2010

Facility Fees

include $30.00 non-refundable application fee.

No events scheduled prior to 6:00 pm on school days or teacher workdays.

Interior Spaces (af rates are per hour)

Not for profit Not for profit Commercial Commercial
Elementary Middle/High Elementary Middie/High
Auditorium $45.00 $60.00 $80.00 $115.00
Cafeteria $45.00 $50.00 $80.00 $115.00
Cafe. and Kitchen $60.00 $75.00 $115.00 $145.00
Classroom %2500 $25.00 $40.00 $40.00
Gym $40.00 - $60.00 $70.00 $7115.00
Auxilliary gym $40.00 $40.00 $70.00 $70.00
Studio $40.00 $40.00 $70.00 $70.00
Exterior Spaces {all rates are per hour}
Not for profit Not for profiy Commerciak Commercial
Elementary Middle/High Elementary Middle/High
Practice Field $15.00 $15.00 $20.00 $20.00
Playing Field:
baseball, football,
softball, soccer $20.00 $20.00 $25.00 $25.00
Track $20.00 $20.00 $25.00 $25.00
Tennis Court $20.00 $20.00 $25.00 $25.00
{Add $18.00 per hour to fields when lights are used)
Staff Development Center
Government Agency Mon Profit Commerical
Per Day Use Fee Hourly Rentai  Hourly Rental
M-1 $110.00 $55.00 perhr.  $110.00 per hr.
Caleteria $80:00 $55.00 per hr. $110:00 per hr.
Classroom $55.00 $40.00 per hr. $75.00 per hr.
Use of built-in
presentation
equipment in M-1  $50.00 daily £30.00 hrly $55.00 hely
Application Fee $30.00 $30.00 $30.00

Personnel Charges (af rates are per howr)

Custedian $25.00
Cafeteria Employee $25.00
Technician $30.00
Student Technician $15.00
Security $25.00
HVAL Technician $20.00

After Hours Emergency Contact:

1-888-761-9372

AC/Heating malfunctions are not

considered emergencies

There is also a $30 non-refundable application fee

Alt payments must be paid in full 5 days prior to event to avoid canceliation



1. School organizations and one- | No Charge [ No Charge | No Charge
time meetings of loeal

| government agencies (GG, etc)
2. School-refated groups (PTA, No Charge | No Charge No Charge

NCSPA, professional organizations of stafT,
booster groups and scheol groups that use
other schiools’ Facilities)

Unless custodian or kitchen needed.
Principal may require or waive custodial or other supervisory services.
$15.00 $5.00 $15.00

" 3. District sponsored groups
{reserved for community groups that serve
the essential mission of the school district,

decisions are made on a case by case basis,
separate application is required)

An additionat custodial fee of $30 per hour will be charged unless the group
is approved to provide its own custodial coverage.

4. Recurring use by local

government agencies (Hilisborough
and Orange Co.}

$15.00 | ~ $5.00 i $15.00

An additional custodial fee of $30 per hour will be charged unless the group
is approved to provide its own custodial coverage.

5. Staff use $85.00 | 53500 | $55.00
An additicnal custodial fee of $30 per hour will be charged unless the staff
has been approved to-provide their own custedial coverage.

6. Non-profit use $55.00 | $35.00 | $55.00
** An additional custodial fee of $30.00 per hour will be charged.

7. For-profit use (includes $115.00 | $95.00%** | $115.00

custodial charges)

*%¥ Bach additional classroom is available for $20.00 each.

(C) Other Charges:

. Custodian’s fee is billed at $30 per hour, including overtime and benefits.

2. Child Nutrition Service is billed at $30 per hour, including overtime and benefits.
3. Theatre technician is billed at $60 per hour and is required for most theatre use that needs the lighting or sound systems.

Exterior Space:

Non-Profit For-Profit

Playgrounds No Charge $30.00 per hour
Baseball Fields $30.00 per hour $50.00 per hour
Foptball Fields $30.00 per hour $50.00 per hour
Soccer Fields $30.00 per hour _$50.00 per hour
Parking Lot _$25.00 per howr $45.00 per hour
Other Exterior $25.00 per hour $45.00 per hour
Property

Damage Deposit $225.00 $225.00

1. Custodian’s fee is billed at $30 per hour, including overtime and benefits.




